



### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

Two new projects under Urban Transport Sector and Six new projects under Storm Water Drainage Sector of AMRUT in Alappuzha Municipality – Administrative Sanction - accorded – orders issued

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.781/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 31-03-2023

Read 1 Minutes of 32nd State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT-1.0 held on 23.01.2023 (agenda item No.4.1 and 4.2)

2 Letter No. SMMU/166/2022-UP2/1 dated 13.02.2023 of the Mission Director, AMRUT

### **ORDER**

As per the minutes read as 1 st paper above, the 32 nd State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) has decided to accord Administrative Sanction for amount of **Rs.0.78 Cr** for two new works under Urban Transport Sector of AMRUT in Alappuzha Municipality. 32 nd SHPSC of AMRUT has also decided to to accord Administrative Sanction for an amount of **Rs.2.50 Cr** for six new works under Storm Water Drainage Sector of AMRUT in Alappuzha Municipality

- 2. As per the letter read as 2 <sup>nd</sup> paper above Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to accord Administrative sanction for two new projects under Urban Transport Sector and six new works under Storm Water Drainage Sector of AMRUT in Alappuzha Municipality based on the decision of 32 <sup>nd</sup> SHPSC of AMRUT
- 3. Government have examined the matter and pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for the following projects of Alappuzha Municipality under AMRUT, based on decision of SHPSC read as 1 st paper above.
- I. Two new works under Urban Transport Sector for an amount of Rs.0.78 Cr. as detailed below

i) FOB near Iron Bridge

## (AS Amount Rs.0.52 Cr.)

ii) FOB near Chirakkod Juma Masjid

(AS Amount Rs.0.26 Cr)

## Subject to the conditions that:

- (i) The required amount of Rs.0.78 Cr. for the new works shall be met from the savings available from the completed works in the Urban Transport sector.
- (ii)Any financial implication due to non-completion of the work by 31.03.2023 shall be borne by the ULB

# II. Six new Storm Water Drainage works for an amount of Rs.2.50 Cr., as detailed below

- 1) Improvement of Ranithodu side protection work from furniture workshop near Municipal Stadium to Chirayil House in Valiakulam (AS Amount: Rs.0.55 Cr).
- 2) Side protection of Kochuparambil Thodu in Nehru Trophy Ward (AS Amount: Rs.0.10 Cr)
- 3) Side protection for Ezharamuri Thodu in Pallathuruthy Ward, Arisseril Thodu in Pazhaveed Ward and road side drain in MO Ward (Noordeen Road)

## (AS Amount: Rs.0.35 Cr)

4) Side protection works in Thaikkoottam Kizhakkee Thodu in Karukayil Ward, Thadikkal Thodu in Kalath Ward, Thodu near Anganawadi No.87 in Kidangamparambu Ward, Vellappally Thodu in Vadacanal Ward & road side drain near Kaithavalappu Road connecting Alappuzha Madura road in Avalookkunnu Ward

# (AS Amount: Rs.0.60 Cr)

5) Side protection works in Thayyil Kandathil Thodu in Arattuvazhiy Ward, Chemmukath Velithodu in Ashramam Ward, road side drain in Chaithanyamadam West Road in Seaview Ward, road side drain in Poonthoppu Church Roadin Poonthopu Ward & road side drain in Kuttan Parambu Road in Mannam Ward

# (AS Amount: Rs.0.50 Cr)

6) RCC drain in Thaivelikkal Kizhakke Road in Vattayal Ward, road connecting NH to Bypass and inside in Anganawadi No.46 in Eravukad Ward. Thodu behind PSC Office in Lajanath Ward

(AS Amount: Rs.0.40 Cr)

Subject to the conditions that:

- (i) The required amount of Rs.2.50 Cr. for the new works shall be met from the savings available from the completed works in the Storm Water Drainage Sector.
- (ii) Any financial implication due to non-completion of the work by 31.03.2023 shall be borne by the ULB.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA.R.S. JOINT SECRETARY

### To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Director (Urban), LSGD

The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority

The Secretary, Alappuzha Municipality

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

## Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD